

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON PRICE,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, DEBRA A.
HAALAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
THE INTERIOR, AND SHAWN BENGE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DEPUTY DIRECTOR EXERCISING THE
AUTHORITY OF DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL PARK
SERVICE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT CORN-REVERE

Counsel of Record

PATRICK J. CURRAN JR.

PATRICIA J. PEÑA

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

1301 K Street, N.W.

Suite 500 East

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 973-4200

bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT FILMMAKING IS “COMMUNICATIVE ACTIVITY” THAT IS FULLY PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS IN PUBLIC FORUMS CANNOT BE DILUTED BY DISAGGREGATING INFORMATION GATHERING FROM OTHER EXPRESSIVE ACTS	15

III.	THE D.C. CIRCUIT DECISION UPHOLDING THE PERMIT AND FEE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 100905 IS WRONG.....	21
IV.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX		
	Appendix A — Opinion of the D.C. Circuit in <i>Price v. Garland</i> , 45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1a
	Appendix B — Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia in <i>Price v. Barr</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2021).....	44a
	Appendix C — Order denying petition for rehearing en banc.....	89a
	Appendix D — 54 U.S.C. § 100905(a)(1)	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2647 (2022)	10, 12
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 13
<i>Askins v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Atlanta J. & Const. v. City of Atlanta</i> <i>Dep't of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	9
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Boardley v. Department of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6, 7, 16
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9, 12

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 19
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	12, 14
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	12, 14, 19
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	15
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John K. MacIver Inst. for Pub. Policy, Inc. v. Evers</i> , 994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 711 (2021)	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	8
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	8

<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	22, 23, 24
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021).....	11, 13, 19
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 560 (2021)	12, 22, 23
<i>Saxbe v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1973)	14
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of</i> <i>N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	9
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	12, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	9, 11
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	11, 13
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	10, 12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Price</i> , No. 4:19-po-180-DEM (E.D. Va. Nov. 1, 2019), ECF No. 23 (Order)	5

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 17

W. Watersheds Project v. Michael,
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const.
amend. I *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

54 U.S.C. § 100905 *passim*

54 U.S.C. § 100905(a)(1) 2, 3, 5

54 U.S.C. § 100905(b) 23

54 U.S.C. § 100905(c) 16

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. § 5.5 5

36 C.F.R. § 5.5(c) 23

43 C.F.R. § 5.8(b) 23

National Park Foundation, Share the
Experience
(<https://www.sharetheexperience.org/>) 2

National Park Service, Picturing the Parks (https://www.nps.gov/subjects/photography/index.htm)	2
National Park Service, Visitation By State and by Park for Calendar Year: 2021 (https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/visitation-numbers.htm).....	2
S. Ct. Rule	
Rule 10(a)	13, 14
Rule 10(c).....	13, 14
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Photography (https://www.fws.gov/photography).....	2
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Photo Contests (https://www.fws.gov/story/photo-contests).....	2
